

Case No. 21-1662

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

CODY L. ADAMS, ROSE M. ADAMSON, JOSEPH P. AGIUS, DARA W.
ALLICK, JENNIFER A. ANGEL, MICHAEL T. ANGELO, SAMMY
APONTE, ALICIA K. AUSTIN-ZITO, LUKE M. BADARACCO,
CHAD J. BARGSTEIN et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
Case No. 20-783, Senior Judge Charles F. Lettow

CORRECTED EN BANC BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

ERIC P. BRUSKIN
Assistant Director

OF COUNSEL:

CATHARINE M. PARNELL
LIRIDONA SINANI
Trial Attorneys
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice

ALBERT S. IAROSSE
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 616-3755
Email: albert.s.iarossi@usdoj.gov

October 13, 2022

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS.....5

 I. Statutory And Regulatory Background5

 II. This Court’s Previous Analysis Of The HDP And EDP Programs, And The Trial Court’s Decision Below11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT.....19

 I. Standard Of Review.....19

 II. “Unusual” In The Context Of Establishing Pay Differentials Should Be Defined As “Not Usual; Uncommon,” And Must Also Be Defined In Relation To The Job Duty Being Performed.....20

 A. The Court Should Adopt The Plain Meaning Of “Unusual”20

 B. Plaintiffs Urge The Court To Adopt An Overly Broad And Incorrect Interpretation Of “Unusual” That Would Vastly Expand What Constitutes Compensable Hazards.....23

 III. An “Accident” In The Context Of The HDP And EDP Programs Should Refer To An Unforeseen Occurrence That Causes Injury And Cannot Be Reasonably Anticipated.....32

 A. Both “Accidental” And “Incidental” Should Be Given Their Ordinary Meaning.....32

 B. Plaintiffs’ Theory Of What Constitutes An Accident For Purposes Of The Hazard Pay Regulations Is Unworkable And Conflicts With OPM’s Regulations.....36

 IV. “Work With Or In Close Proximity To” Virulent Biologicals And Micro-Organisms Must Be Limited To Situations In Which The Virulent Biological Or Micro-Organism Is Itself The Focus Of The Assigned Duty.....45

 V. Human Beings Are Not “Containers”53

VI. Plaintiffs May Only State A Claim By Satisfying Each Of The Regulatory
Elements Required For HDP Or EDP Entitlement57

CONCLUSION59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Acceptance Ins. Cos., Inc. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 70 Fed. Cl. 65 (2006)	35, 46
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>Allen v. Principi</i> , 237 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19
<i>Banner v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19
<i>Clary v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Cody Adams et al. v. United States</i> , 152 Fed. Cl. 350 (2021)	2, 13, 35, 46
<i>Gould, Inc. v. United States</i> , 935 F.2d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	55

<i>Ingham Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. United States</i> , 874 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Jet Aviation, Inc. v. United States</i> , 125 F.3d 1463 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Mingus Constructors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 812 F.2d 1387 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Nat. Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	48, 57
<i>O'Neill v. United States</i> , 797 F.2d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	58
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	54
<i>Schmidt v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 153 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	48
<i>Tesoro Haw. Corp. v. United States</i> , 405 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	20
<i>United States v. Thompson Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	57

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 5343(c)	7, 8, 22
5 U.S.C. § 5343(c)(4).....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 5545(d)	passim

Rules

FRAP 32(a)(6).....61

Regulations

5 C.F.R. pt. 532 4, 45, 53, 55
5 C.F.R. pt. 550 23, 43, 45
5 C.F.R. § 532.511(a)(1) 10, 11
5 C.F.R. § 550.902 4, 7, 33, 36
5 C.F.R. § 550.90423
5 C.F.R. § 550.904(a)..... passim
5 C.F.R. § 550.904(c).....9
C.F.R. pt. 5504
5 C.F.R. § 532.511 23, 24

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 89-3112
Pub. L. No. 89-512.....5
Pub. L. No. 92-392.....6
